
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHEN RICHARDS,
in his official capacity as Secretary,
Kansas Department of Revenue,

Petitioner,

v.

PRAIRIE BAND POTAWATOMI NATION,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOHN MICHAEL HALE
Special Assistant
Attorney General
(*Counsel of Record*)
LEGAL SERVICES BUREAU
KANSAS DEPARTMENT
OF REVENUE
Docking State Office Building
Topeka, Kansas 66612-1588
(785) 296-2381

PHILL KLINE
Attorney General,
State of Kansas
120 S.W. 10th Avenue,
2nd Floor
Topeka, Kansas 66612-1597
(785) 296-2215

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	5
I. The Court of Appeals' Decision Directly Con- flicts with Controlling Precedent from This Court Concerning Applicability of the <i>White Mountain Apache</i> Balancing Test, and Creates a Sharp Schism With Other Federal Circuit Courts of Appeals and One State Supreme Court	5
II. The Perpetual Uncertainty in Lines of Demar- cation and Lack of Meaningful, Clear Guid- ance that is Absolutely Critical to States in the area of Taxation, Dictates That the <i>White Mountain Apache</i> Balancing Test Be Replaced in the Taxation Context with a Preemption Analysis Based on the Principle that Indian Immunities are Dependent Upon Congres- sional Intent.....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. In Sharp Contrast to Decisions from Other Circuits, and Contrary to Controlling Precedent from This Court, the Court of Appeals' Decision Wrongly Placed the Tribe's Economic Interest in a Position Superior to the State's Strong, Fundamental Interest in its System of Off-reservation Taxation	20
APPENDIX	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ariz. Dep't of Revenue v. Blaze Constr. Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 32 (1999)	14
<i>Blunk v. Ariz. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 177 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	16, 20
<i>Cotton Petroleum Co. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	23
<i>Dows v. Chicago</i> , 11 Wall. 108 (1871).....	8
<i>Gila River Indian Community v. Waddell</i> , 91 F.3d 1232 (9th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975).....	8
<i>In re Blue Lake Forest Prods., Inc.</i> , 30 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973).....	6, 7, 9, 10
<i>Narragansett Indian Tribe v. Narragansett Elec. Co.</i> , 89 F.3d 908 (1st Cir. 1996)	7
<i>National Private Truck Council, Inc. v. Oklahoma Tax Com'n</i> , 515 U.S. 582 (1995)	8
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983)	6
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995)	14, 17, 19, 20
<i>Ramah Navajo Sch. Bd., Inc. v. Bureau of Revenue</i> , 458 U.S. 832 (1982)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rodey v. State</i> , 107 N.M. 399, 759 P.2d 186 (1988).....	8
<i>Rodey v. State</i> , 490 U.S. 1043 (1989)	8
<i>Sac and Fox v. Pierce</i> , 213 F.3d 566 (10th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1144 (2001).....	18, 23
<i>Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community v. Arizona</i> , 50 F.3d 734 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 868 (1995)	15
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 455 U.S. 720 (1983).....	14, 19
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yavapai-Prescott Indian Tribe v. Scott</i> , 117 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 1997)	11, 13, 14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	1
-------------------------------------	---

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
28 U.S.C. § 1362	3
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a).....	3
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 79-3402	1, 22
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 79-3408(a).....	2
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 79-3408(c).....	2, 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Supreme Court Rule 10(a)	8
Supreme Court Rule 13.1.....	1
